

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

STATE OF KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

—v—

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,  
and GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Kansas

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J. GRUMMON, P.A.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DAVID J. GRUMMON  
LAW OFFICE OF  
DAVID J. GRUMMON, P.A.  
3111 STRONG AVENUE  
KANSAS CITY, KS 66106  
(913) 942-2470

BRIAN LEININGER  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
LEININGER LAW OFFICES  
8826 SANTA FE DRIVE  
SUITE 214  
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66212  
(913) 648-7070  
BRIAN@LEININGER-LAW.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE KANSAS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION WAS NARROWLY FOCUSED ON THE USE OF THE I-9 AND INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THE I-9 AS THE BASES FOR A STATE LAW IDENTITY THEFT PROSECUTION OF AN ALIEN WHO USES ANOTHER PERSON’S SOCIAL SECURITY INFORMATION FOR EMPLOYMENT AUTHORIZATION.....	3
II. THE PETITIONER’S USE OF STATE IDENTITY THEFT STATUTES TO PROSECUTE THE USE OF FALSE DOCUMENTS BY UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS SEEKING EMPLOYMENT LEADS TO ABSURD RESULTS, DISRUPTS NORMAL COOP- ERATION WITH LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT, AND RESULTS IN DISPARATE AND DISPRO- PORTIONATE PUNISHMENT.....	4
A. Petitioner’s Use of State Identity Theft Statutes to Prosecute the Use of False Documents by Unauthorized Aliens Seek- ing Employment Leads to Absurd Results ...	5

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
B. Petitioner’s Use of State Identity Theft Statutes to Prosecute the Use of False Documents by Unauthorized Aliens Seeking Employment Results in Disparate and Disproportionate Punishment .....	6
C. Petitioner’s Use of State Identity Theft Statutes to Prosecute the Use of False Documents by Unauthorized Aliens Seeking Employment Disrupts Normal Cooperation with Law Enforcement.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	8
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 306 Kan. 1113, 401 P.3d 588 (Kan. 2017) 3, 7, 11	
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017) .....	4
<i>United States v. Mejia-Barba</i> , 327 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....	7, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) .....	6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b) .....	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3711 (2010 Supp.).....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107 (2011 Supp.).....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6801 <i>et. seq.</i> (2012 Supp.).....	7
